

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 9155/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-08-2019 in CRMWP No. 20664/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

AKSHITA PANDEY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 14-07-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Advocate
Mr. Vishal Thakre, Advocate
Mr. Abhay Singh Yadav, Advocate
Ms. Shikha Yadav, Advocate
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s)
R-1&2 Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR

R-3 Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv
Mr. Christopher B D Souza, Adv
Ms. Smriti Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajan K. Chourasia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, Mr. Garvesh Kabra, learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 and 2 - State and Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 3 - the complainant.

After hearing learned counsel for the parties, we think ends

of justice require that the petitioners be directed to file an affidavit indicating the age of the child born to petitioner Nos. 1 and 2 and also produce document, if any, in support thereof.

It is accordingly directed that an affidavit indicating the age of the child born to petitioner Nos. 1 and 2 and document, if any, in support thereof be filed by the petitioners.

Accordingly, the matter is adjourned to 29th July, 2021.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER